
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTTON NO -1261

ANSWERED ON - 30t07 t202s

NATIONAL ACTION PLAN FOR DRUG DEMAND REDUCTION (NAPDDR)

1261. # SHRI HARSH MAHAJAN

Willthe Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the National Action Plan for Drug Demand Reduction (NAPDDR) has been launched in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the detail of the number of de-addiction centers across the country, especially in backward and rural divisions, including Himachal Pradesh State-wise/district-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(sHRr B.L.VERMA)

(a) & (b) The Department of Social Justice & Empowerment is the nodal Department for drug demand reduction in the country. To tackle the issue of substance use, this Department is implementing National Action Plan for Drug Demand Reduction (NAPDDR), a centrally sponsored scheme under which financial assistance is provided to:

i. State Govemments/ Union Territory (UT) Administrations for Preventive Education and Awareness Generation, Capacity Building, Programmes for Drug Demand Reduction by StatesfuTs etc.

ii NGOs/VOs for running and maintenance of Integrated Rehabilitation Centres for Addicts (lRCAs), Community based peer Led intervention (CPLI) for early Drug Use Prevention among Adolescents, Outreach and Drop In Centres (ODIC) and District De- Addiction Centres
(DDACS); and

iii Govemment Hospitals for Addiction Treatment Facilities (ATFs)

2. The following activities have been undertaken under NAPDDR scheme:
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i. Cunently. the Department of Social Justice & Empowerment is providing financial assistance to352lRCAs,46 CPLIs.75 ODICs,2l SLCAs. 138 DDACs and 148 ATFs across

the country.

ii. A Toll-free Helpline for de-addiction, '14446'is being maintained by the Department of Social Justice & Empowerment for providing primary counselling and immediate referral services to the persons seeking help through this helpline. More than 4.3 Lakh calls have been received, so far on the helpline number.

iii. Nasha Mukt Bharat Abhiyaan (NMBA) was launched on l5th August 2020 by Department of Social Justice & Empowerment in 272 identified most vulnerable districts and now it has been extended to all districts of the country. Nasha Mukt Bharat Abhiyaan intends to reach out to the masses and spread awareness about substance use with focus on higher educational Institutions, university campuses & schools.

iv. Till now, through the various activities undertaken on- ground, 16.5+ Crore people have been sensitized on substance use including 5.5+ Crore Youth and 3.43+ Crore Women.
Participation of 4.47+ Lakh educational institutions has ensured that the message of the Abhiyaan reaches children and youth of the country.

v. MoUs have been signed with Spiritual organizations like The Art of Living, Brahma Kumaris, Sant Nirankari Mission, ISKCON, Shri Ram Chandra Mission and All World Gayatri Pariwar to support NMBA and conduct mass awareness activities.

vi. Awareness is also being spread through official Social Media accounts of the Abhiyaan on Twitter, Facebook & Instagram.

vii. NMBA Website (http://nmba.dosje.gov.in) provides detailed information and insights to the user/viewer about the Abhiyaan, an online discussion forum, NMBA dashboard, e-pledge.

viii. Navchetna Modules, teacher training modules have been developed by the Department for sensitizing students (6th-1 lth standard), teachers and parents on drug dependence, related coping strategies and life skills.

(c) The detail of the number of de-addiction centers across the country, including backward and rural divisions. including Himachal Pradesh. State-wise/district-wise, is at Annexure.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to part (c) in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q. No 1261 asked/tabled by Hon'ble MP Shri Harsh Mahajan, which is to be answered 30-07-2025 on the subject matter of 'National Action Plan for Drug Demand Reduction (NAPDDR)'.

The detail of the number of de-addiction centers across the country, including backward and rural divisions, including Himachal Pradesh, State-wise/district- wise, is as under:

sl.
No.

State District Total number of De-Addiction Centres

Andhra Pradesh Anakapalli I

2 Andhra Pradesh Ananthapuram I

J Andhra Pradesh Annamaya 1

4 Andhra Pradesh Chittoor 2

5 Andhra Pradesh East Godavari J

6 Andhra Pradesh Eluru 1

7 Andhra Pradesh Kakinada I
8 Andhra Pradesh Krishna 3

9 Andhra Pradesh Kumool 1

0 Andhra Pradesh Nellore I

1 Andhra Pradesh Palnadu I
2 Andhra Pradesh Paravathipuram Manyam 1

J Andhra Pradesh Prakasam 3

4 Andhra Pradesh Sri Satyasai I

5 Andhra Pradesh Tirupati I
6 Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatnam 4

7 Andhra Pradesh Vizianagaram I
8 Andhra Pradesh West Godavari J

9 Andhra Pradesh Ysr Cuddapah I

20 Arunachal Pradesh Changlang I
2t Arunachal Pradesh Namsai I
22 Arunachal Pradesh Tirap I

23 Assam Barpeta I

24 Assam Biswanath I

25 Assam Bongaigaon I

26 Assam Cachar 2

27 Assam Chirae 1

28 Assam Darrang Mangaldai 1

29 Assam Dhubri I

30 Assam Dibruearh 2

31 Assam Dimahasao I
32 Assam Goalpara I
33 Assam Hailakandi 2

34 Assam Hoiai 2

35 Assam Jorhat 1

36 Assam Kamrup I
37 Assam Kamrup Metropolitan 4

38 Assam Karbi Anslong I

39 Assam Karimgani I
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40 Assam Kokraihar I
4t Assam Lakhimpur 2

42 Assam Marisaon
43 Assam Nagaon
44 Assam Sivasagar
45 Assam Sonitpur
46 Assam South Salmara Mancachar
47 Assam Tinsukia
48 Bihar Banka
49 Bihar Bhasalpur
50 Bihar Darbhanga
51 Bihar Kaimur (Bhabua)

52 Bihar Madhubani
53 Bihar Pashchim Champaran
54 Bihar Patna 3

55 Bihar Samastipur I
56 Bihar Sheikhpura I

57 Bihar Vaishali I s8 Chandisarh Chandiearh 2

59 Chattisearh Durg 2

60 Chattisgarh Raipur J

6l Daman & Diu. Dadra &
Nagar Haveli

Daman I

62 Daman & Diu, Dadra &
Nagar Haveli

Diu I

63 Delh Central 2

64 Delh East 2

65 Delh New Delhi I
66 Delh North I

67 Delh North East 4

68 Delh Shahdara I
69 Delh South 4

70 Delh South East Delhi 2

71 Delh South West 5

72 Delh West 2

73 Goa North Goa I

74 Goa South Goa I
75 Gu arat Ahmadabad 5

76 Gu arat Banas Kantha I

77 Gu aral Bhavnagar I

78 Gu arat Girsomnath I

79 Gu arat Kheda I

80 Gu arat Mahesana 2

81 Gu arat Raikot I
82 Gu arat Surat J

83 Gujarat Vadodara 1

84 Haryana Faridabad I

8s Haryana Hisar I

86 Haryana Jhaiiar I
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87 Haryana Mahendragarh I
88 Haryana Rewari I

89 Haryana Sirsa J

90 Haryana Sonipat I

9l Himachal Pradesh Hamirpur 1

92 Himachal Pradesh Kangra I

93 Himachal Pradesh Kullu 1

94 Himachal Pradesh Shimla 1

95 Himachal Pradesh Una 1

96 Jammu And Kashmrr Bandipora 1

97 Jammu And Kashmir Budgam I
98 Jammu And Kashmir Jammu 3

99 Jammu And Kashmir Kuleam I r00 Jammu And Kashmir Kupwara I

101 Jammu And Kashmir Pulwama 1 r02 Jammu And Kashmir Raiouri I
103 Jammu And Kashmir Samba 1

104 Jammu And Kashmir Srinagar 2 l0s Jharkhand Deoghar 1

106 Jharkhand Dhanbad I t07 Jharkhand Hazaribash I
108 Jharkhand Khunti I
109 Jharkhand Latehar 1 ll0 Jharkhand Sareikela & Kharsawan I

lll Karnataka Bagalkot I

tt2 Karnataka Banealore Rural I

113 Kamataka Banglore Urban a
J

tt4 Karnataka Belgaum I

115 Karnataka Bellary 1

116 Karnataka Chamaraianagar 1

tt7 Karnataka Chik Ballapur I

118 Karnataka Chikmagalur I

119 Kamataka Chitradurga 1

120 Kamataka Dakshin Kannad J

t2r Karnataka Davangere I r22 Karnataka Dharwad I

123 Karnataka Gadag I

124 Karnataka Hassan I t25 Karnataka Haveri 2

t26 Karnataka Kodagu I

127 Karnataka Kolar 1

128 Karnataka Koppal 2

129 Karnataka Mandya 3

130 Karnataka Mysore I l3l Karnataka Ramanagaram 1

132 Karnataka Shimoga 2

133 Kamataka Tumkur I

134 Karnataka Udupi I

135 Karnataka Uttar Kannada 1
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136 Karnataka Viiayapura I

137 Karnataka Yadgiri I

138 Kera a Alappuzha 2

139 Kera a Ernakulam 4

140 Kera a Kannur I
t4t Kera a Kollam I
142 Kerala Kottayam J r43 Kerala Kozhikode 2

t44 Kerala Pathanamthitta I

145 Kerala Thiruvananthapuram 5

146 Kerala Thrissur 2

147 Ladakh Kareil I

148 Ladakh Leh I

149 Madhya Pradesh Agar Malwa I

150 Madhya Pradesh Balaghat I

151 Madhya Pradesh Bhind I

152 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 2

153 Madhya Pradesh Chhindwara I

154 Madhya Pradesh Datia 1

155 Madhya Pradesh Dindori I

156 Madhya Pradesh Guna I

157 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior 2

158 Madhya Pradesh Indore 4

1s9 Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 4

160 Madhya Pradesh Khandwa (East Nimar)
l6l Madhya Pradesh Morena

t62 Madhya Pradesh Nuqq@pqelt
163 Madhya Pradesh Narsinghpur

r64 Madhya Pradesh Neemuch

165 Madhya Pradesh Panna

r66 Madhya Pradesh Raisen

167 Madhya Pradesh Rewa 2

168 Madhya Pradesh Sagar I

t69 Madhya Pradesh Satna 1

r70 Madhya Pradesh Sehore I

t7t Madhya Pradesh Seoni I

172 Madhya Pradesh Shaiapur 1

173 Madhya Pradesh Vidisha I

174 Maharashtra Ahemadnagar 2

175 Maharashtra Akola 2

176 Maharashtra Amravati 3

t77 Maharashtra Beed 1

178 Maharashtra Bhandara 2

t79 Maharashtra Buldhana I

180 Maharashtra Chandrapur 2

l8l Maharashtra Dharashiv
Osmanabad

I

182 Maharashtra Dhule J

183 Maharashtra Gadchiroli 1
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184 Maharashtra Gondia 2

185 Maharashtra Hineoli I

186 Maharashtra Jalgaon 2

187 Maharashtra Jalna I

188 Maharashtra Kolhapur 2

189 Maharashtra Latur J

190 Maharashtra Nagpur J

191 Maharashtra Nanded 2

192 Maharashtra Nandurbar 2

193 Maharashtra Nashik
194 Maharashtra Osmanabad

195 Maharashtra Palshar
196 Maharashtra Parbhani

197 Maharashtra Pune

198 Maharashtra Raigad

r99 Maharashtra Ratnagiri

200 Maharashtra Sangli

201 Maharashtra Solapur 2

202 Maharashtra Thane I

203 Maharashtra Wardha 1

204 Maharashtra Washim J

205 Maharashtra Yavatmal I

206 Manipur Bishnupur 2

207 Manipur Chandel I

208 Manipur Churachandpur 4

209 Manipur Imphal East J

210 Manipur Imphal West 8

2t1 Manipur Jiribam I

212 Man pur Kakching 2

213 Manipur Kamiong 1

2t4 Man pur Kangpokpi 2

215 Manipur Pherzawl I

216 Manipur Senapati I

2t7 Man pur Tengnoupal I

218 Man DUr Thoubal 5

2t9 Manipur Ukhrul 2

220 Meshalaya East Khasi Hills 2

221 Meshalaya West Jaintia Hills 1

222 Mizoram Aizawl 7

223 Mizoram Champhai 2

224 Mizoram Kolasib I

22s Mizoram Lunglei 1

226 Mizoram Saiha I

227 Mizoram Serchhip I

228 Nagaland Dimapur 2

229 Nagaland Kohima J

230 Nagaland Longleng 1

231 Nagaland Mokokchung 1

232 I
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233 Nagaland Tseminyu I
234 Nagaland Tuensang I

23s Naealand Wokha I

236 Odisha Angul J

237 Odisha Balansir I
238 Odisha Baleshwar I

239 Odisha Bargarh I

240 Odisha Baudh 2

24r Odisha Bhadrak I

242 Odisha Cuttack 5

243 Odisha Debasarh I

244 Odisha Dhenkanal 2

245 Odisha Gaiapati I

246 Odisha Ganiam 2

247 Odisha Jasatsinghapur 2

248 Odisha Jaiapur I

249 Odisha Jharsuguda I

250 Odisha Kalahandi I

25r od sha Kandhamal 2

252 Odisha Kenduihar I

253 od sha Khordha 5

254 Odisha Koraput 1

255 od sha Malkangiri I

256 od sha Mayurbhani I

257 od sha Nabarangapur I

258 od sha Nayagarh I

259 od sha Nuapada 2

260 Odisha Puri 5

261 Odisha Rayagada 2

262 Odisha Sambalpur I

263 od sha Subarnapur 2

264 Odisha Sundargarh 1

26s Puducherry Karaikal I

266 Puducherry Puducherry 2

267 Puniab Gurdaspur 2

268 Pun ab Ludhiana J

269 Pun ab Moga I

270 Pun ab Mohali I

271 Pun ab Patiala I

272 Pun ab Sangrur 1

273 Pun ab Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar 1

274 Raiasthan Banswara I

275 Rajasthan Baran 2

276 Raiasthan Bharatpur 1

277 Raiasthan Bhilwara I

278 Ra.iasthan Bikaner 2

279 Rajasthan Bundi I

280 Raiasthan Chittaurgarh I

28r Raiasthan Dausa 2
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282 Raiasthan Dungarpur I

283 Raiasthan Ganganagar 5

284 Ra asthan Hanumangarh 1

285 Ra asthan Jaipur 1

286 Ra asthan Jaisalmer
a
J

287 Ra asthan Jalor

288 Raiasthan Jhalawar

289 Raiasthan Jodhpur

290 Raiasthan Karauli
29t Raiasthan Kota aJ

292 Raiasthan Pali I

293 Ra asthan Pratapgarh I

294 Ra asthan Raisamand I

295 Ra asthan Sawai Madhopur 2

296 Ra asthan Sirohi

291 Raiasthan Udaipur

298 S kkim East

299 Sikkim South

300 Tamil Nadu Ariyalur

301 Tamil Nadu Chengalpattu

302 Tamil Nadu Chennai

303 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore

304 Tamil Nadu Cuddalore

30s Tam Nadu Dharmapuri

306 Tamil Nadu Dindieul

307 Tamil Nadu Erode

308 Tamil Nadu Kanniyakumari (Hq: Nagercoli)

309 TamilNadu Madurai

310 Tamil Nadu Mayiladuthurai

311 Tamil Nadu Nagapattinam 2

312 Tamil Nadu Namakkal I

313 Tamil Nadu Nileiris (Hq: Udhagama 1

314 Tam Nadu Perambalur I

315 Tam Nadu Ramanathapuram 1

316 Tam Nadu Salem I

317 Tam INadu Sivaganga I

318 Tamil Nadu Thaniavur I

319 Tamil Nadu Theni I

320 Tamil Nadu Thoothukudi I

321 Tamil Nadu Tiruchirappalli 2

322 TamilNadu Tirunelveli I

323 TamilNadu Tiruvallur I

324 TamilNadu Tiruvannamalai 1

325 Tamil Nadu Tiruvarur I

326 Tamil Nadu Vellore I

327 Tamil Nadu Villupuram 2

328 Tamil Nadu Virudhunagar 1

329 Telangana Adilabad I

330 Telangana Bhadradri Kothagudem 1
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5 331 T Hyderabad 2

332 Telangana Karimnas,ar 1

JJJ Telangana Khammam 1

334 Telangana Medak I

33s Telangana Medchala & Malkaieiri I
336 Telangana Nalgonda I
)s I Telangana Rangareddy 2

338 Telangana Vikarabad 1

339 Telangana Waransal Urban I
340 Telansana Yadadri Bhuvanasiri I
341 Tripura North Tripura I

342 Tr pura Sepahiiala I

343 Tripura South Tripura 1

344 Tr pura West Tripura I

345 Uttar Pradesh Agra 1

346 Uttar Pradesh Aliearh 1

347 Uttar Pradesh Ambedkar Nasar I
348 Uttar Pradesh Banda I
349 Uttar Pradesh Barabanki I

350 Uttar Pradesh Bareilly I

351 Uttar Pradesh Basti I

3s2 Uttar Pradesh Bulandshahr 1

353 Uttar Pradesh Chandauli I

354 Uttar Pradesh Chitrakoot I

355 Uttar Pradesh Deoria 1

3s6 Uttar Pradesh Etawah I

357 Uttar Pradesh Fatehpur I

358 Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad 4

359 Uttar Pradesh Ghazipur 1

360 Uttar Pradesh Gonda I

361 Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur 3

362 Uttar Pradesh Hamirpur

363 Uttar Pradesh Hapur

364 Uttar Pradesh Hardoi

365 Uttar Pradesh Jalaun

366 Uttar Pradesh Jaunpur

367 Uttar Pradesh Jhansi

368 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur

369 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Nagar J

370 Uttar Pradesh Kaushambi I

371 Uttar Pradesh Lakhimpur Kheri I

372 Uttar Pradesh Lalitpur I

)t) Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 3

374 Uttar Pradesh Mahoba I

375 Uttar Pradesh Mau I

376 Uttar Pradesh Meerut 2

377 Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur I

378 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad

379 Uttar Pradesh Pratapgarh I
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! 380 Uttar Pradesh Pravasrai 3

381 Uttar Pradesh Raebareli

382 Uttar Pradesh Rampur
383 Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur
384 Uttar Pradesh Sant Kabir Nasar
38s Uttar Pradesh Sant Ravidas Nagar
386 Uttar Pradesh Shahiahanpur
387 Uttar Pradesh Shamli
388 Uttar Pradesh Shravasti
389 Uttar Pradesh Siddharth Nasar
390 Uttar Pradesh Sitapur
391 Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra

392 Uttar Pradesh Sultanpur
393 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi 4

394 Uttarakhand Bageshwar I

395 Uttarakhand Chamoli I

396 Uttarakhand Dehradun I
397 Uttarakhand Haridwar I
398 Uttarakhand Nainital 1

399 Uttarakhand Pithoragarh 1

400 Uttarakhand Udham Singh Nagar 1

401 West Bengal Alipurdar I

402 West Bengal Birbhum I

403 West Benga Coochbehar 1

404 West Benga Darieeling I

405 West Benga East Medinipur I

406 West Benga Hooghly I

407 West Benga Howrah 2

408 West Benga Jalpaiguri I

409 West Bengal Kolkata J

4 0 West Bengal Nadia I

4 I West Bengal North 24 Parasanas 2

4 2 West Bengal Purba Bardhaman 1

4 J West Bengal Purulia I

4 4 West Bengal South 24 Paraganas I

4 5 West Bengal Uttar Dinaipur I

4 6 West Bengal West Medinipur I
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In addition, 148 Addiction Treatment Facilities (A'I'F's) are set up by this Department through National Drug Dependence Treatment Centre (NDDTC), All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), New Delhi and Lokopriya Gopinath Bordoloi Regional Institute of Mental Health, 'l'ezpur, Assam. The district- wise no. of approved ATFs across the country including Himachal Pradesh is as follows-

S.No. State District Total Number of ATFs

I Arrdlrra Pradesh Krishna
2 Andhra Pradesh Cuntur
J Arunachal Pradesh Changlang
4 Arunaclral Pradesh Dibarrg Valley
5 Arunachal Pradesh Namsai

6 Arunachal Pradesh Lepa-Rada district
7 Arunachal Pradesh West Siang

8 Assam Guwahati

9 Assam Jorhat

0 Assam Sonitpur

I Assam Nalbari
2 Bihar Bhoipur

J Bihar Patna

4 Delhi(NCT) New Delhi

5 De hi(NCr) West Delhi

6 De hi NCT) Central Delhi

7 De hiNCT) East Delhi 2

l8 Delhi(NCT) SW Delhi

9 Goa North Goa

20 Coa Soutli Coa

2t Guiarat Ahrnedabad

22 Guiarat Baroda

23 Guiarat Jamnagar

24 Guiarat Melrsana

25 Guiarat Junasadh

26 Cuiarat Navsari

21 CLriarat Blravnagar

28 Haryana Arnbala

29 Haryana Bhiwani

30 Haryana Fatehabad

3l Haryana Hisar

)L Haryana Jhaiiar

33 Haryana Jind

34 Haryana Kaithal

35 Haryana Kanral

36 Haryana Kurukshetra

37 Haryana Mahendragarh

38 Haryarra Nuh

39 Haryana Palwal

40 Harryana Panchkula

4l Har]'ana Panipat

42 Haryana Sirsa

43 Haryana Sonipat

44 Haryana Yamunanagar

45 Haryana Rohatak

46 Hirnachal Pradesh Kullu I r{ 00 Raiasthan Bikaner I

0r Raiasthan Jodhpur I

02 Raiasthan Pali I

03 Raiasthan Jaipur I

04 Ra sthan Churu I

05 Ra stlrau Pratapgarlr I

06 Raiasthan Raisarrand I

07 Sikkim West Sikkim I

08 Sikkim Mangan I

09 TarnilNadu Chennai I

0 Tam lNadu Tirunelveli I

I Telangana Warangal I

2 Telangana Mahabubabad I

J Telarrgana Nizamabad I

4 J elangana Siddipet I

5 Tripura Dhalai I

6 Tripura Gomati I

7 Tripura Unakoti I

8 Tripura West Tripura 2

9 Uttar Pradesh Asra
20 Uttar Pradesh Aliearh
21 Uttar Pradeslr Azamgarh
22 Uttar Pradesh Bahraich

23 Uttar Pradesh Budaun
24 Uttar Pradesh Gautam Buddha Nasar
25 Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur
26 Uttar Pradesh Hatlrras

27 Uftar Pradesh Kushinasar (Padrauna)

28 Uttar Pradesh Mau

29 Uttar Pradeslr Moradabad

30 Uttar Pradesh Pravasrai
3l Uttar Pradesh Prataosarlr

32 Uttar Pradesh RaeBareli
33 Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur

34 Uttar Pradesh Shahiahanour
35 Uttar Pradeslr Siddharth Nasar
36 Uttar Pradesh Ambedkar Nagar

5t Uttar Pradesh Unnao
38 Uttar Pradesh Bareilly
39 Uttar Pradesh Luckuow
40 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi
4t Uttar Pradeslr Etawalr
42 Uttarakhand Dehradun 2

43 West Bensal Murshidabad I

44 West Berrgal Nadia I

'I'ota 148
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